

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

10-09-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2017AP680-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DARRIN L. MALONE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE LLOYD V. CARTER,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

JEFFREY J. KASSEL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1009170

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-2340
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kasseljj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	15
I. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it admitted other-acts evidence of a similar armed robbery.	15
A. Standard of review.....	15
B. Applicable legal standards.	15
C. The other-acts evidence was offered for proper purposes.....	16
D. The other-acts evidence was relevant.....	16
E. The probative value of the other-acts evidence was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice.	20
II. Malone’s counsel was not ineffective.	22
A. Standard of review.....	22
B. Legal standards governing claims of ineffective assistance of counsel.....	23

	Page
C. Counsel was not ineffective at the hearing on the other-acts motion.	24
D. Counsel was not ineffective at trial.....	25
III. Malone is not entitled to a new trial in the interest of justice.....	28
A. Standard of review.....	28
B. Applicable legal standards.	29
C. The real controversy was fully tried.....	29
D. There has been no miscarriage of justice.....	34
IV. Malone forfeited his right to direct review of his due process claim because he failed to make a contemporaneous objection.	36
A. Standard of review.....	37
B. Malone has forfeited his due process claim.	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Eau Claire v. Booth</i> , 2016 WI 65, 370 Wis. 2d 595, 882 N.W.2d 738.....	37
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Franklin</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 485, 383 N.W.2d 907 (Ct. App. 1986).....	28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	23, 26

	Page
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Boyle</i> , 2015 WI 110, 365 Wis. 2d 649, 872 N.W.2d 637.....	31
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. DEC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 840, 586 N.W.2d 691 (Ct. App. 1998).....	30, 32
<i>Mertz v. Williams</i> , 771 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Reusch v. Roob</i> , 2000 WI App 76, 234 Wis. 2d 270, 610 N.W.2d 168.....	31
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60.....	29, 36
<i>State v. Carprue</i> , 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656, 683 N.W.2d 31.....	37
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> , 2000 WI App 142, 237 Wis. 2d 558, 614 N.W.2d 543.....	29
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 2004 WI 38, 270 Wis. 2d 271, 677 N.W.2d 276.....	17
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 39, 590 N.W.2d 918 (1999)	17
<i>State v. Hansbrough</i> , 2011 WI App 79, 334 Wis. 2d 237, 799 N.W.2d 887.....	37
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	36
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996)	29, 33
<i>State v. Honig</i> , 2016 WI App 10, 366 Wis. 2d 681, 874 N.W.2d 589.....	26
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174	20, 21, 22, 28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)	22

	Page
<i>State v. Kucharski</i> , 2015 WI 64, 363 Wis. 2d 658, 866 N.W.2d 697.....	29
<i>State v. Lass</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 591, 535 N.W.2d 904 (Ct. App. 1995).....	30
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	12
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399.....	16, 20
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	33
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 508, 524 N.W.2d 924 (Ct. App. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	20, 33, 34
<i>State v. Prineas</i> , 2012 WI App 2, 338 Wis. 2d 362, 809 N.W.2d 68.....	24
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 2011 WI App 156, 338 Wis. 2d 160, 807 N.W.2d 679.....	37
<i>State v. Steinhardt</i> , 2017 WI 62, 375 Wis. 2d 712, 896 N.W.2d 700.....	23
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	1, 15, 16
<i>State v. Walli</i> , 2011 WI App 86, 334 Wis. 2d 402, 799 N.W.2d 898.....	30
<i>State v. Wery</i> , 2007 WI App 169, 304 Wis. 2d 355, 737 N.W.2d 66	29, 34, 36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Di Mucci</i> , 879 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir. 1989).....	31

	Page
<i>Wurtz v. Fleischman</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 100, 293 N.W.2d 155 (1980)	32
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 752.35	28, 29
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30	11
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	15
